
 
 
BILL NO. 19-226 
 
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION STATE BLOCK GRANT AGREEMENT BY AND 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, GRANTING FEDERAL FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$252,207 FOR ELIGIBLE PRELIMINARY PROJECT COSTS TOWARDS THE PREPARATION 
OF THE AIRPORT MASTER PLAN UPDATE – PHASE 1 FOR THE LEE’S SUMMIT 
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT. 
 

WHEREAS, Section 116 of the federal Airport and Airway Safety and Capacity 
Expansion Act of 1987 amended the previous Act of 1982 by adding new section 534 entitled 
"State Block Grant Pilot Program", (Title 49 United States Code Section 47128); and, 
 

WHEREAS, the Federal Aviation Reauthorization Act of 1996 declared the State Block 
Grant Program to be permanent; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the Commission has been selected by the FAA to administer state block 
grant federal funds under said program; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the Sponsor has applied to the Commission for a sub grant under said 
program; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the Commission has agreed to award funds to the Sponsor with the 
understanding that such funds will be used for a project pursuant to this Agreement for the 
purposes generally described as the Airport Master Plan Update – Phase 1. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations in 
State Block Grant: The commission grants to the Sponsor a sum not to exceed Two Hundred 
Fifty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Seven Dollars ($252,207) for Airport Master Plan Update-
Phase 1. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ClTY OF LEE'S 
SUMMIT. MISSOURI, as follows: 

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit hereby authorizes the 
execution, by the Mayor on behalf of the City of Lee’s Summit, of a state block grant agreement 
by and between the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission and the City of Lee’s 
Summit, Missouri for Airport Master Plan Update-Phase 1, which is attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

 

SECTION 2.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date 
of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor. 

 

 

 

 



 
 
BILL NO. 19-226 
 
 

 

 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of 
____________________, 2019. 

 
 

             
       Mayor William A. Baird 

 

ATTEST: 

 

       
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri  

 

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _________day of __________________, 2019. 

 

 

             
       Mayor William A. Baird 

 

ATTEST: 

 

       
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

        
Nancy Yendes, Chief Counsel of  
Infrastructure and Planning 
Office of the City Attorney 


